Based on an analysis of Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 250 – “Accounting Changes and Error
Corrections” (“ASC 250”), Staff Accounting Bulletin 99 – “Materiality” (“SAB 99”) and Staff Accounting Bulletin 108
– “Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

102

Statements” (“SAB 108”), the Company determined that previously issued financial statements for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2018 should be revised to reflect the correction of this immatieral error.

The following tables summarize the effects of the revisions on the consolidated financial statements as of and for

the year ended December 31, 2018 (in thousands). The balances after adoption of ASC 606 of contract acquisition costs
and contract liabilities – deferred revenue as of January 1, 2018 were $25.2 million and $128.1 million, respectively. The
revised balances after adoption of ASC 606 of contract acquisition costs and contract liabilities – deferred revenue as of
January 1, 2018 were $23.4 million and $120.5 million, respectively.

Statement of Financial Position

  December 31, 2018
  As Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Contract acquisition costs .....   $  28,953  $  (1,926) $  27,027
Total assets .....   219,124   (1,926)   217,198
Contract liabilities - deferred revenue .....   150,147   (9,034)   141,113
Total liabilities .....   194,685   (9,034)   185,651
Accumulated other comprehensive income .....   607   (203)   404
Accumulated losses .....   (224,312)   7,311   (217,001)
Total stockholders’ equity .....   24,439   7,108   31,547

Statement of Operations

  Year Ended December 31, 2018
  As Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Subscriptions .....   $  174,887  $  1,476  $  176,363
Total revenue .....   204,323   1,476   205,799
Sales and marketing .....   113,650   144   113,794
Total operating expenses .....   196,366   144   196,510
Loss from operations .....   (41,537)   1,332   (40,205)
Loss before income tax expense .....   (40,682)   1,332   (39,350)
Net loss for the year .....   (40,359)   1,332   (39,027)
Basic and diluted net loss per shares .....   $  (1.35) $  0.04  $  (1.31)

Weighted-average shares outstanding .....   29,841   —   29,841

4. Fair value measurement

The Group reports assets and liabilities recorded at fair value on the Group’s consolidated balance sheets based

upon the level of judgment associated with inputs used to measure their fair value. Hierarchical levels that are directly
related to the amount of judgement associated with the inputs to the valuation of these assets or liabilities.

• Level 1: observable quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical financial assets or liabilities.